
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Audit and Risk Committee 
AGENDA & REPORTS 

for the meeting 
 

Friday, 28 October 2022 
at 8.30 am 

 
in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 

 
 
 

© 2022 CITY OF ADELAIDE. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. 
 

Public Document Pack



Audit and Risk Committee 
Meeting Agenda, Friday, 28 October 2022 at 8.30 am

Audit and Risk Committee – Agenda - Friday, 28 October 2022

 
 
Membership The Lord Mayor 

1 Council Member 
4 External Independent Members 
2 Proxy Council Members 

Quorum 4 

Presiding Member David Powell 

Committee Members The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor [Sandy Verschoor] 

Paula Davies 

John Oliver 

Simon Rodger 

Councillor Franz Knoll 

 
 
 
  
1 Acknowledgement of Country 

‘Council acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the Kaurna 
people of the Adelaide Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present.  We 
recognize and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs and relationship with the land. 
We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people living 
today. 
 
And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First 
Nations who are present today.’ 
 

 

 
2 Apologies and Leave of Absence 

Nil 
 

 

 
3 Confirmation of Minutes 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 
30 September 2022, be taken as read and be confirmed as an accurate record of 
proceedings. 
 

 

 
4 Presiding Member Reports 

 

 

 
5 Presentation  
 
 5.1 Update on Service Planning & Performance 4 – 10 

 
 
6 Reports  
 
 6.1 2022-2023 Q1 Business Update 11 - 98 
 
 6.2 Internal Audit Progress Report 99 - 102 
 
 6.3 Audit and Risk Committee Self-Assessment Results 103 - 114 

    
 
7 Emerging Key Risks 

 

 

 
8 Independent Member Discussion 

 

 

 



Audit and Risk Committee – Agenda - Friday, 28 October 2022 

9 Other Business 
 

 

 
10 Exclusion of the Public 

In accordance with sections 90(2),(3) and (7) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) 
the Audit and Risk Committee will consider whether to discuss in confidence the 
reports contained within section 11 of this Agenda. 
 

115 - 117 

 
11 Confidential Item  
 
 11.1 Activity of Strategic Risk & Internal Audit Group [s 90(3) ((i))] 118 - 122 

    
 
12 Closure 

 

 



Service Planning & 
Performance 
Update

P
age 4

A
genda Item

 5.1



Introduction

This quarterly update provides the Audit and Risk Committee with a status 
update on the program of work regarding service planning and performance.

Forward planning for service delivery supports a transparent and methodical 
approach to delivering what matters to our communities. It enables us to be 
proactive and focused on outcomes. When we understand community needs 
and the broader environment, we can be agile in the face of challenges.

Our Service Delivery Planning process enables us to agree on the services 
our community expects and needs to thrive. We are committed to 
communicating delivery progress on our services through Council’s Quarterly 
Reporting, and, our Annual Report.

The City of Adelaide will continue to review its services, including 
understanding community satisfaction with our service performance. These 
reviews support service efficiency and financial sustainability, linking costs of 
delivery and customer satisfaction to provide a clearer understanding of the 
impacts of our delivery. 

P
age 5



Journey so far

Service Performance Framework

The following milestones have been achieved 
since the program of work commenced:
• designed and developed Service Delivery 

Plans (SDP) focussed on a rolling 4 year 
plan and are incorporated in the Council’s 
Business Plan and Budget

• capital and Strategic Projects identified 
through the SDP process are being 
monitored and reported on

• service Objectives and Objective 
Indicators have been refined based on 
feedback received and in line with the 
Service Performance Framework

• 
[...]
022

 

Friday, 28 October 2022 
Audit and Risk Committee 

2022-2023 Q1 Business Update 
 

Strategic Alignment - Enabling Priorities 
Program Contact:  
Sonjoy Ghosh, Acting Manager, 
Finance and Procurement 

Public 
 

Approving Officer:  
Amanda McIlroy - Chief 
Operating Officer 

 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
As part of monitoring the organisation’s performance and effectiveness against Council’s planned activities, 
required under Section 122 (1) of the Local Government Act (SA) 1999, Council receives quarterly updates on 
budget reviews, service performance, project status updates and subsidiary reports. The reports are also provided 
to the Audit and Risk Committee in accordance with its Terms of Reference and their role in monitoring the integrity 
of Council’s financial statements and reporting, as well as its role in reviewing and overseeing Council’s integrated 
Business Planning process. This reporting framework supports Council’s commitment to transparency and 
accountability. 

A purposeful focus on steadily improving Council’s financial position, paired with a commitment to community 
safety, growth, and prosperity, has continued to see our organisation and our city emerging stronger from the 
pandemic. This is supported by Council’s ongoing focus on ensuring a financially sustainable approach to asset 
renewals, growing and diversifying revenue streams and ensuring maximum return on our investments, 

On 5 February 2021, the then Acting Chief Executive Officer gave an undertaking to provide ongoing capitalisation 
updates to the Audit and Risk Committee based on key performance indicators (KPIs). This report provides an 
update on the Capitalisation KPIs, which are as follows: 

1.  KPI 1 - 85% of Projects capitalised within 10 Weeks (exceeding the target of above 70%)  

2. KPI 2 - < 10% Variance between Preliminary Year End and Annual Financial Statement. 

Under section 143 of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) (the Act) Council may write off any debts owed to the 
Council if there are no reasonable prospects to recover the funds or the costs of recovery are likely to equal or 
exceed the amount owed. Under section 143 (2) of the Act, Council has determined that debt write off over $10,000 
requires Council approval, with any write off under $10,000 delegated to the CEO. 

Following a detailed review of outstanding debts, this report recommends writing off debts equating to $800,074 for 
those debts that exceed the $10,000 delegation threshold. It has been determined that recovery is highly unlikely or 
cost prohibitive. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
THAT THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE  

1. Notes the first Budget Review for 2022-23 incorporating the Uniform Presentation of Finances as 
presented in Attachment A to Item 6.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee 
held on 28 October 2022, noting the revised budget consists of: 

1.1. Total estimated operating income of $213.446 million 

1.2. Total estimated operating expenditure (including depreciation) of $213.359 million 

1.3. An operating surplus of $87,000 

1.4. Capital expenditure for: 

1.4.1. Major Projects revised expenditure of $38.9 million 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6.1



Audit and Risk Committee – Agenda - Friday, 28 October 2022

1.4.2. New and Upgrades revised expenditure of $13.6 million 

1.4.3. Renewals revised expenditure of $44.4 million 

1.4.4. Total Carry overs of $7.54 million 

1.4.5. Other adjustments totalling ($1.39 million) 

1.5. Grant funding to support capital expenditure on new/upgraded assets of $22.6 million 

1.6. Council’s borrowings (debt) ceiling of $28 million 

1.7. Net offsets across both expenditure and revenue totalling $0.8 million towards the $4.83 million 
savings target set by Council.  

2. Notes the capitalisation KPIs outlined in Item 6.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and Risk 
Committee held on 28 October 2022. 

3. Notes that the Long Term Financial Plan assumptions will be included in the update provided to Council 
as a part of the formal Q1 Budget Review on 13 December 2022.  

4. Notes the Capital Works Quarter 1 Review 2022-23 as presented in Attachment B to Item 6.1 on the 
Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 28 October 2022. 

5. Notes the Commercial Operations Quarter 1 Review 2022-23 as provided in Attachment C to Item 6.1 on 
the Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 28 October 2022.   

6. Notes the Adelaide Economic Development Agency Quarter 1 Review 2022-23 as provided in 
Attachment D to Item 6.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 
28 October 2022. 

7. Notes the Adelaide Central Market Authority Quarter 1 Review 2022-23 as provided in Attachment E to 
Item 6.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 28 October 2022. 

8. Notes the Kadaltilla / Park Lands Authority Quarter 1 Review 2022-23 as provided in Attachment F to 
Item  6.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 28 October 2022. 

9. Notes the Brown Hill Keswick Creek Quarter 1 Review 2022-23 as provided in Attachment G to Item 6.1 
on the Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 28 October 2022. 

10. Notes the recommendation to Council on Bad Debt Write Off included in paragraphs 28 and 29 of Item 6.1 
on the Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 28 October 2022.. 

 

 

Page 12



 

Audit and Risk Committee – Agenda - Friday, 28 October 2022

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
City of Adelaide 
2020-2024 
Strategic Plan 

Strategic Alignment – Enabling Priorities  
Regular reporting to the Audit and Risk Committee of key financial issues is a part of sound 
financial management and decision making that enables Council to achieve financial 
sustainability. 

Policy Not as a result of this report. 

Consultation Not as a result of this report. 

Resource Not as a result of this report. 

[...]
esent the year-to-date financial performance for the three months 
ending 30 September 2022.  

3. Following Council endorsement of this Budget Review at the meeting on 13 December 2022, all changes will 
be incorporated into the revised end of month reporting documents for 2022/23.  The impacts of the 
proposed changes on the operating and capital budgets are presented in the revised Uniform Presentation of 
Finances Statement, included in Attachment A. 

4. The revised budget for Council adoption on 13 December 2022 consists of: 

4.1. An operating surplus of $87,000 

4.2. Capital expenditure of: 

4.2.1. Major Projects revised expenditure of $38.9 million 

4.2.2. New and Upgrades revised expenditure of $13.6 million 

4.2.3. Renewals revised expenditure of $44.4 million 

4.2.4. Total Carry overs of $7.54 million 

4.2.5. Other adjustments totalling ($1.39 million) 

4.3. Grant funding to support capital expenditure on new/upgraded assets of $22.6 million 

4.4. Council’s borrowings (debt) ceiling of $28 million 

4.5. Net offsets across both expenditure and revenue totalling $0.8 million towards the $4.83 million 
savings target. 

5. The summary of adjustments made for the Q1 Budget Review, along with the financial statements and the 
Long Term Financial Plan are provided in the appendices to Attachment A.  These show the forecast 
operating surplus/(deficit), funding requirements and borrowings in 2022-23 and future years based on the 
proposed adjustments. 

6. The financial indicators have been included in Attachment A to support Council’s strategic decision making 
by comparing the financial sustainability, asset sustainability, liquidity and capacity to respond in the context 
of the Long Term Financial Plan. 

7. Council’s Long Term Financial Plan has been updated to reflect the adjustments in this budget review along 
with revised estimates for interest expense and borrowings. 

Long Term Financial Plan (LTFP) – Proposed Assumptions Update 
8. At the m
[...]
s monitoring obligations under 

Section 122 of the Act, there is opportunity to further streamline quarterly reporting of the 22/23 Business 
Plan and Budget. Regular reporting on organisational performance and achievement against Council’s 
planned activities is an essential element of transparent, accountable and responsible public administration.  

50. For the past two years, Council has worked towards developing Service Delivery Plans, which show the 
activities and deliverables of 13 community facing services and eight corporate services. The Service 
Delivery Plans have been integrated into the Business Plan and Budget process, enabling Council to 
understand the vision, priorities, services, business activities and budget in a more detailed and 
contextualised manner. This approach provides the opportunity to improve our reporting on the delivery of 
the Business Plan and Budget.  

51. To further align and integrate reporting, the 22/23 year will be focused on Business Plan and Budget 
reporting based on the service delivery plan structure. The full cost attribution model of the Service Delivery 
Plans will streamline quarterly reporting in a consistent manner that creates regular monitoring and oversight 
for Council on services, activities and projects. The intention is to improve transparency, accountability and 
access to Council’s performance information, tracking how we are delivering on our commitments throughout 
the year, and making recommendations and adjustments based on insights, risks, opportunities, and 
performance. We will continue to utilise assessment and reporting process iteratively to inform service 
improvement. 

 

ATTACHMENTS 
Attachment A – Budget Review 1 2022-23 

Attachment B – Capital Works Quarter 1 Review 2022-23 

Attachment C – Commercial Operations Quarter 1 Review 2022-23 

Attachment D – Adelaide Economic Development Agency Quarter 1 Review 2022-23 

Attachment E – Adelaide Central Market Authority Quarter 1 Review 2022
[...]
tegic Alignment - Enabling Priorities 
Program Contact:  
Alana Martin, Manager 
Governance 

Public 
 

Approving Officer:  
Amanda McIlroy - Chief 
Operating Officer 

 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
Pursuant to the Audit and Risk Committee’s Terms of Reference, the Audit and Risk Committee shall at least once 
a year, review its own performance, membership, and Terms of Reference to ensure it is operating at maximum 
effectiveness. 

To facilitate a review, an Assessment Survey was sent to all Audit and Risk Committee Members on 
27 September 2022. All 6 members provided responses to this survey. 

This report provides a summary of the survey results. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
THAT THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE  

1. Notes the results of the Audit and Risk Committee Self-Assessment outlined in Attachment A to Item 6.3 
on the Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 28 October 2022.  

 
 
 
 

 

Page 103

Agenda Item 6.3



 

Audit and Risk Committee – Agenda - Friday, 28 October 2022

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
City of Adelaide 
2020-2024 
Strategic Plan 

Strategic Alignment – Enabling Priorities  
The role of the City of Adelaide is to uphold the values of integrity and accountability. To 
ensure that the Council delivers services to the community as a leader, advocate, and 
facilitator by maintaining a transparent decision-making process 

Policy Alignment with the Audit and Risk Committee Terms of Reference 

Consultation Not as a result of this report 

Resource Not as a result of this report 

Risk / Legal / 
Legislative Not as a result of this report 

Opportunities The self-assessment provides the opportunity to assess and strengthen the activities of the 
Audit and Risk Committee 

22/23 Budget 
Allocation Not as a result of this report 

Proposed 23/24 
Budget Allocation Not as a result of this report 

Life of Project, 
Service, Initiative 
or (Expectancy of) 
Asset 

Not as a result of this report 

22/23 Budget 
Reconsideration  
(if
[...]

Approving Officer:  
Clare Mockler, Chief 
Executive Officer 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
Section 90(2) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) (the Act), states that a Council Committee may order that the 
public be excluded from attendance at a meeting if the Council Committee considers it to be necessary and 
appropriate to act in a meeting closed to the public to receive, discuss or consider in confidence any information or 
matter listed in section 90(3) of the Act.  

It is the recommendation of the Chief Executive Officer that the public be excluded from this Audit and Risk 
Committee meeting for the consideration of information and matters contained in the Agenda. 

11.1 Activity of Strategic Risk & Internal Audit Group [section 90(3) (i) of the Act] 
 
The Order to Exclude for Item 11.1: 

1. Identifies the information and matters (grounds) from section 90(3) of the Act utilised to request 
consideration in confidence. 

2. Identifies the basis – how the information falls within the grounds identified and why it is necessary and 
appropriate to act in a meeting closed to the public. 

3. In addition, identifies for the following grounds – section 90(3) (b), (d) or (j) of the Act - how information open 
to the public would be contrary to the public interest. 

 

 

ORDER TO EXCLUDE FOR ITEM 11.1 
THAT THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE 

1. Having taken into account the relevant consideration contained in section 90(3) (i) and section 90(2) & (7) of 
the Local Government Act 1999 (SA), this meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee dated 28 October 2022 
resolves that it is necessary and appropriate to act in a meeting closed to the public for the consideration of 
Item 11.1 [Activity of Strategic Risk & Internal Audit Group] listed on the Agenda. 

Grounds and Basis 

This Item is confidential nature because the report includes information on Council litigation. 

The disclosure of information in this report could reasonably be expected to prejudice the outcome of 
Council’s actual litigation. 

The Audit and Risk Committee is satisfied that the principle that the meeting be conducted in a place open to 
the public has been outweighed in the circumstances because the disclosure of this information related to 
actual litigation of Council. 

2. Pursuant to section 90(2) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) (the Act), this meeting of the Audit and 
Risk Committee dated 28 October 2022 orders that the public (with the exception of members of Corporation 
staff and any person permitted to remain) be excluded from this meeting to enable this meeting to receive, 
discuss or consider in confidence Item 11.1 [Activity of Strategic Risk & Internal Audit Group] listed in the 

Page 115

Agenda Item 10



Agenda, on the grounds that such item of business, contains information and matters of a kind referred to in 
section 90(3) (i) of the Act.  

 

 
 

Page 116



DISCUSSION 
1. Section 90(1) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) (the Act), directs that a meeting of a Council Committee 

must be conducted in a place open to the public. 

2. Section 90(2) of the Act, states that a Council Committee may order that the public be excluded from attendance 
at a meeting if the Council Committee considers it to be necessary and appropriate to act in a meeting closed to 
the public to receive, discuss or consider in confidence any information or matter listed in section 90(3) of the Act.  

3. Section 90(3) of the Act prescribes the information and matters that a Council may order that the public be 
excluded from. 

4. Section 90(4) of the Act, advises that in considering whether an order should be made to exclude the public under 
section 90(2) of the Act, it is irrelevant that discussion of a matter in public may - 

‘(a) cause embarrassment to the council or council committee concerned, or to members or employees of 
the council; or  

(b) cause a loss of confidence in the council or council committee; or 

(c) involve discussion of a matter that is controversial within the council area; or  

(d) make the council susceptible to adverse criticism.’ 

5. Section 90(7) of the Act requires that an order to exclude the public: 

5.1 Identify the information and matters (grounds) from section 90(3) of the Act utilised to request 
consideration in confidence. 

5.2 Identify the basis – how the information falls within the grounds identified and why it is necessary and 
appropriate to act in a meeting closed to the public. 

5.3 In addition identify for the following grounds – section 90(3) (b), (d) or (j) of the Act - how information open 
to the public would be contrary to the public interest. 

6. Section 87(10) of the Act has been utilised to identify in the Agenda and on the Report for the meeting, that the 
following matter is submitted seeking consideration in confidence. 

6.1 Information contained in Item 11.1 – Activity of Strategic Risk & Internal Audit Group 
6.1.1 Is not subject to an Existing Confidentiality Order 
6.1.2 The grounds utilised to request consideration in confidence is section 90(3) (i) of the Act 

(i) Information relating to the actual litigation, or litigation that the council or council committee 
believes on reasonable grounds will take place, involving the council or an employee of the 
council. 

 

 

ATTACHMENTS 
Nil  
 

- END OF REPORT - 

Page 117



Document is Restricted

Page 118

Agenda Item 11.1
Pursuant to the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) - Section 90(3) ((i))


	Agenda
	5.1 Update on Service Planning & Performance
	6.1 2022-2023 Q1 Business Update
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	ATTACHMENTS
	Attachment A for 2022-2023 Q1 Business Update
	Attachment B for 2022-2023 Q1 Business Update
	Attachment C for 2022-2023 Q1 Business Update
	Attachment D for 2022-2023 Q1 Business Update
	Attachment E for 2022-2023 Q1 Business Update
	Attachment F for 2022-2023 Q1 Business Update
	Attachment G for 2022-2023 Q1 Business Update

	6.2 Internal Audit 

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

AUDIT AND RISK 
COMMITTEE 

MINUTES 
for the meeting 

 
 

Friday, 28 October 2022 
 
 

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 
 
 
 

© 2022 CITY OF ADELAIDE. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. 
 



Audit and Risk Committee 
Meeting Minutes, Friday, 28 October 2022 at 8.31 am

Audit and Risk Committee Meeting – Minutes - Friday, 28 October 2022

 
 
 

Present: 
 

 

Presiding Member David Powell 
 
Committee Members The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor Sandy Verschoor 

Paula Davies 
John Oliver 
Simon Rodger 
Councillor Franz Knoll 
 

 
  
1 Acknowledgement of Country 

The Presiding Member stated: 

‘Council acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the Kaurna people of the Adelaide 
Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present.  We recognize and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs 
and relationship with the land.  We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people 
living today. 

And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First Nations who are 
present today.’ 

   
2 Apologies and Leave of Absence 

Nil 

   
3 Item 3 - Confirmation of Minutes 

Moved by Simon Rodger, 
Seconded by John Oliver - 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 30 September 2022, be taken as 
read and be confirmed as an accurate record of proceedings. 

Carried 

   
4 Presiding Member Reports 

Nil 

   
5 Presentation 
 
6 Item 5.1 - Update on Service Planning & Performance 

Presenter: 

Bree Goodchild, Manager Strategy & Insights, City of Adelaide 

Precis of topic: 

 Utilising the PowerPoint presentation published in the Agenda, the Audit and Rick Committee was 
provided with an Update on Service Planning & Performance 

Discussion ensued during which Bree Goodchild, Ilia Houridis, Acting Chief Executive Officer, City of 
Adelaide and Amanda McIlroy, Chief Operating Officer, City of Adelaide, responded to questions. 

  
 
  



Audit and Risk Committee 
Meeting Minutes, Friday, 28 October 2022 at 8.31 am

Audit and Risk Committee Meeting – Minutes - Friday, 28 October 2022

7 Reports 
 
8 Item 6.1 - 2022-2023 Q1 Business Update 

Sonjoy Ghosh, Acting Manager Finance & Procurement, City of Adelaide, provided an overview of the report. 

Discussion ensued during which Sonjoy Ghosh, Amanda McIlroy, Bree Goodchild, Mark Goudge, Associate 
Director Infrastructure, City of Adelaide and Ilia Houridis responded to questions. 

It was then – 

Moved by Paula Davies, 
Seconded by Simon Rodger - 

THAT THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE  

1. Notes the first Budget Review for 2022-23 incorporating the Uniform Presentation of Finances as 
presented in Attachment A to Item 6.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee 
held on 28 October 2022, noting the revised budget consists of: 

1.1. Total estimated operating income of $213.446 million 

1.2. Total estimated operating expenditure (including depreciation) of $213.359 million 

1.3. An operating surplus of $87,000 

1.4. Capital expenditure for: 

1.4.1. Major Projects revised expenditure of $38.9 million 

1.4.2. New and Upgrades revised expenditure of $13.6 million 

1.4.3. Renewals revised expenditure of $44.4 million 

1.4.4. Total Carry overs of $7.54 million 

1.4.5. Other adjustments totalling ($1.39 million) 

1.5. Grant funding to support capital expenditure on new/upgraded assets of $22.6 million 

1.6. Council’s borrowings (debt) ceiling of $28 million 

1.7. Net offsets across both expenditure and revenue totalling $0.8 million towards the $4.83 million 
savings target set by Council.  

2. Notes the capitalisation KPIs outlined in Item 6.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and Risk 
Committee held on 28 October 2022. 

3. Notes that the Long Term Financial Plan assumptions will be included in the update provided to 
Council as a part of the formal Q1 Budget Review on 13 December 2022.  

4. Notes the Capital Works Quarter 1 Review 2022-23 as presented in Attachment B to Item 6.1 on the 
Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 28 October 2022. 

5. Notes the Commercial Operations Quarter 1 Review 2022-23 as provided in Attachment C to Item 6.1 
on the Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 28 October 2022.   

6. Notes the Adelaide Economic Development Agency Quarter 1 Review 2022-23 as provided in 
Attachment D to Item 6.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 
28 October 2022. 

7. Notes the Adelaide Central Market Authority Quarter 1 Review 2022-23 as provided in Attachment E to 
Item 6.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 28 October 2022. 

8. Notes the Kadaltilla / Park Lands Authority Quarter 1 Review 2022-23 as provided in Attachment F to 
Item  6.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 28 October 2022. 

9. Notes the Brown Hill Keswick Creek Quarter 1 Review 2022-23 as provided in Attachment G to Item 
6.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 28 October 2022. 

10. Notes the recommendation to Council on Bad Debt Write Off included in paragraphs 28 and 29 of 
Item 6.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 28 October 2022. 

Carried 

   



Audit and Risk Committee 
Meeting Minutes, Friday, 28 October 2022 at 8.31 am

Audit and Risk Committee Meeting – Minutes - Friday, 28 October 2022

9 Item 6.1 - COO Undertaking - Enhancements to Quarterly Business Update Reports 
In response to the meeting, the Chief Operating Officer gave an undertaking to address the following in future 
Quarterly Business Update reports: 

- Provide a page of Long Term Financial Plan assumptions including explanations where there are big 
movements between financial years. 

- Provide a more substantive summary of debt write offs ie how it occurred, amount of particular debt, 
level of interrogation done by Council 

- For Major Projects, provide commentary on items that haven’t achieved green light including 
explanation, original timing and budget, estimated timing and budget and an explanation of why it has 
changed 

- For Major Projects provide explanation including details on the approval process where modifications 
to the scope to budget occur 

- Present New and Upgrade Projects Status Update as a traffic light report 

- Provide more detail on status of projects within Renewals Update ie indicators re projects in progress 
on time, projects in progress on budget 

   
10 Item 6.2 - Internal Audit Progress Report 

Jess Dillon, Team Leader Corporate Governance & Risk, City of Adelaide provided an overview of the report 
during which the Lord Mayor left the Colonel Light Room at 9.18am. 

Discussion ensued during which Jess Dillon, Amanda McIlroy and Ilia Houridis responded to questions. 

It was then –  

Moved by Simon Rodger, 
Seconded by John Oliver - 

THAT THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE  

11. Notes the report. 

Discussion continued during which: 

 Lara Daddow, Manager Low Carbon & Circular Economy, City of Adelaide, responded to questions 

 The Lord Mayor re-entered the Colonel Light Room 

The motion was then put and carried 

   
11 Item 6.2 - COO Undertaking - Update to Audit and Risk Committee Workplan 

In response to the meeting the Chief Operating Officer gave an undertaking to update the Audit and Risk 
Committee work plan to incorporate early engagement into building the Internal Audit Plan 

   
12 Item 6.2 - COO Undertaking - Audit and Risk Committee Agenda - Additional Standing Agenda Item 

In response to the meeting the Chief Operating Officer gave an undertaking to include progress on Internal 
and External Audit Plans for the year as standing Agenda items and provide a traffic light report as a 
snapshot detailing what is coming, what is on track, not on track etc. 

   
13 Item 6.2 - COO Undertaking - Enhancement to Internal Audit Progress Report 

In response to the meeting an undertaking was given to provide additional details in relation to where audits 
have had extensions approved by the CEO ie how many extensions granted, timeframe (6 months, 6-12 
months, more than 12 months) in future Internal Audit Progress reports. 

   
14 Item 6.2 - COO Undertaking - Internal Audit Progress Report - Enhancements to Climate Change Risk 

Adaptation Action Plan Report 
In response to the meeting an undertaking was given to provide a progress note against each individual 
action in future reports. 



Audit and Risk Committee 
Meeting Minutes, Friday, 28 October 2022 at 8.31 am

Audit and Risk Committee Meeting – Minutes - Friday, 28 October 2022

   
15 Item 6.3 - Audit and Risk Committee Self-Assessment Results 

Amanda McIlroy provided an overview of the report. 

Discussion ensued during which Amanda McIlroy, Ilia Houridis and Alana Martin, Manager Governance, City 
of Adelaide, responded to questions. 

It was then – 

Moved by Paula Davies, 
Seconded by John Oliver -  

THAT THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE  

12. Notes the results of the Audit and Risk Committee Self-Assessment outlined in Attachment A to Item 
6.3 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 28 October 2022.  

Carried 

   
16 Emerging Key Risks 

The Presiding Member addressed the meeting to identify the importance of matters relating to data breaches 
and cyber security being discussed by the Audit and Risk Committee. 

   
17 Independent Member Discussion 

Nil 

   
18 Other Business 

Nil 

   
19 Exclusion of the Public 

In accordance with sections 90(2),(3) and (7) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) the Audit and Risk 
Committee considered whether to discuss in confidence the reports contained within section 11 of the 
Agenda. 

   
20 Item 10 - Order to Exclude for Item 11.1 

Moved by Councillor Knoll, 
Seconded by John Oliver - 

THAT THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE 

1. Having taken into account the relevant consideration contained in section 90(3) (i) and section 90(2) & 
(7) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA), this meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee dated 28 
October 2022 resolves that it is necessary and appropriate to act in a meeting closed to the public for 
the consideration of Item 11.1 [Activity of Strategic Risk & Internal Audit Group] listed on the Agenda. 

Grounds and Basis 

This Item is confidential nature because the report includes information on Council litigation. 

The disclosure of information in this report could reasonably be expected to prejudice the outcome of 
Council’s actual litigation. 

The Audit and Risk Committee is satisfied that the principle that the meeting be conducted in a place 
open to the public has been outweighed in the circumstances because the disclosure of this 
information related to actual litigation of Council. 

 

 

 

 



Audit and Risk Committee 
Meeting Minutes, Friday, 28 October 2022 at 8.31 am

Audit and Risk Committee Meeting – Minutes - Friday, 28 October 2022

2. Pursuant to section 90(2) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) (the Act), this meeting of the Audit 
and Risk Committee dated 28 October 2022 orders that the public (with the exception of members of 
Corporation staff and any person permitted to remain) be excluded from this meeting to enable this 
meeting to receive, discuss or consider in confidence Item 11.1 [Activity of Strategic Risk & Internal 
Audit Group] listed in the Agenda, on the grounds that such item of business, contains information and 
matters of a kind referred to in section 90(3) (i) of the Act.  

Carried 

No public or members of Corporation staff not directly involved in Item 11.1 were present to leave the Colonel 
Light Room at 9.53am. 

 



Audit and Risk Committee 
Meeting Minutes, Friday, 28 October 2022 at 8.31 am

Audit and Risk Committee Meeting – Minutes - Friday, 28 October 2022

  
21 Confidential Item 

 
 
22 Item 11.1 - Activity of Strategic Risk & Internal Audit Group [Section 90(3) (i) of the Act] 

 
 



Audit and Risk Committee 
Meeting Minutes, Friday, 28 October 2022 at 8.31 am

Audit and Risk Committee Meeting – Minutes - Friday, 28 October 2022

The meeting re-opened to the public at 10.43am 
 
Confidentiality Order 
Minute 22 - Item 11.1 – Activity of Strategic Risk & Internal Audit Group 

Resolution & Confidentiality Order 

THAT THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE  

1. Notes the report is provided to the next meeting of the Council as part of the confidential report of the Audit 
and Risk Committee. 

2. In accordance with Section 91 (7) & (9) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) and on the grounds that Item 
11.1 listed on the Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 28 October 2022 was 
received, discussed and considered in confidence pursuant to Section 90 (3)(i) of the Local Government Act 
1999 (SA) this meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee, do order that: 

2.1. The resolution become public information and included in the Minutes of the meeting. 

2.2. The report, the discussion and any other associated information submitted to this meeting and the 
Minutes of this meeting in relation to the matter remain confidential and not available for public 
inspection until 31 December 2029. 

2.3. The confidentiality of this matter be reviewed in December 2023. 

2.4. The Chief Executive Officer be delegated authority to review and revoke all or part of the order herein 
and directed to present a report containing the Item for which the confidentiality order has been 
revoked. 

 
 
Discussion ensued during which the Presiding Member acknowledged the final meeting of the Audit and 
Risk Committee for the Council term and for the year. 

 

Closure 
The meeting closed at 10.44 am 

 
 

 

 

Mr David Powell 
Presiding Member 

City of Adelaide Audit and Risk Committee


